ELECTRICITY DEMAND RESPONSE MODEL FOR MONOPOLISED
ELECTRICITY MARKET

NAZATUL SHIEMA BINTI MOH NAZAR

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the

degree of Master of Engineering (Electrical-Power)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JANUARY 2013



Specially dedicated to my dearest mum, Nor Azilaa Binti Abdul Rahman and my dad
Moh Nazar Bin Kahar, and my siblings who have encouraged, guided and inspired me

throughout my journey of education.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to my project supervisor Dr. Md.
Pauzi bin Abdullah for his valuable guidance, most appreciable help, assistance and
encouragement as well as the knowledge he shares during the course of this project. | am

grateful to my panel for their comments and suggestion on this project.

My outmost thanks also go to my family who has given me support throughout
my academic years. Without them, I might not be able to become who | am today. | am
grateful to have love affection and care from all of my family members as well.

My thanks are also extending to all lecturers who taught me and my fellow

friends for sharing their ideas and discussions.



ABSTRACT

Demand response (DR) is changes created by customers according to
accustomed electric patterns used in order to reduce or shift usage electrical load over
time. Thus, it enable customer participation in reducing electricity consumption during
peak hour period and increasing electricity consumption during off peak hour period
This in turn will avoid an excessive utilization of generator during peak hour. This
project was focusing on time based program which is consists of Time of Use (ToU) and
Real Time Pricing (RTP). Time of Use (ToU) utilize in providing customer with
different unit prices for uses in different block of times in 24 hour period while Real
Time Pricing (RTP) work in offering the price that fluctuates hourly based on changes
in market price. In order to implement time based program in Malaysia, a proper scheme
pricing have been proposed. Generally, Malaysia is a monopolized electricity market in
which wholesale market price does not existed. Referring on the current scenario, this
project was developed to investigate a different pricing schemes demand response model
and thus proposing a new pricing scheme to accommodate monopolized market. A
comparison of pricing scheme utilize between three different industrial consumers will

be discussed and stipulated as the outcome in this research.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Respon permintaan (DR) adalah perubahan yang diubah oleh pelanggan
mengikut corak elektrik yang biasa digunakan untuk mengurangkan atau mengalihkan
beban penggunaan elektrik sepanjang masa. Oleh itu, ia membolehkan penyertaan
pelanggan dalam mengurangkan penggunaan elektrik dalam tempoh waktu puncak dan
meningkatkan penggunaan elektrik semasa tempoh waktu tidak puncak. Ini seterusnya
akan mengelakkan penggunaan penjana yang mahal semasa waktu puncak. Projek ini
memberi tumpuan kepada program berasaskan masa yang terdiri waktu (ToU) dan
(RTP). ToU menyediakan pelanggan dengan harga unit yang berbeza untuk kegunaan di
dalam blok yang berbeza-beza dalam tempoh 24 jam manakala RTP menawarkan harga
yang berubah-ubah berdasarkan perubahan setiap jam dalam harga pasaran. Dalam
usaha untuk melaksanakan program yang berpangkalan di Malaysia, skim penetapan
harga yang betul telah dicadangkan. Secara umumnya, Malaysia adalah pasaran elektrik
dimonopoli di mana harga pasaran borong tidak wujud. Merujuk pada senario semasa,
projek ini dibangunkan untuk menyiasat skim harga yang berbeza untuk model response
permintaan dan seterusnya mencadangkan skim harga baru untuk menampung pasaran
yang dimonopoli. Satu perbandingan skim harga menggunakan tiga pengguna
perindustrian yang berbeza akan dibincangkan dan ditetapkan sebagai analysis dalam

kajian ini.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

TITLE
DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDIX

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Introduction
Objectives
Scopes of Project

Problem Statement

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xi
Xiii

Xiv

w w N



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Introduction

Types of Demand Response Programs
Time of Use (ToU)

Real Time Pricing (RTP)

Method for Incentive Payment

Price Elasticity

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Methodology

Description of Flow Chart

Malaysia Typical Daily Load Curve Pattern for 2011

Test System
Method for Set the Electricity Cost
3.5.1 Method 1 — Weekdays Data

3.5.2 Method 2 — Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Data

3.5.3 Method 3 - Yearly Data

The Impact of Different Pricing in Consumers
3.6.1 Company A

3.6.2 Company B

3.6.3 Company C

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Method 1 — Weekdays Data

Method 2 — Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Data
Method 3 — Yearly Data

Analysis Based on Collected Data

451 Company A

13
16
17

19
21
22
23
25
25

36
40
41
42
44

45
46
55
59
61
61

viii



45.2 Company B
453 CompanyC
4.6  Discussion

) CONCLUSION

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

Appendices A -B

64
67
69

71
72

73

76-81



TABLE NO.

3.10
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
421
4.22
4.23
4.24

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Generation Data of the Test System
Weekdays Load Profile Results
Saturday Load Profile Results

Sunday Load Profile Results

Weekdays Modified Load Profile Results
Saturday Modified Load Profile Results
Sunday Modified Load Profile Results
Saturday Results for Method 3

Sunday Results for Method 3

Results for Method 3

Results for Company A

Results for Company A

Results for Company B

Results for Company B

Results for Company B

Results for Company C

PAGE

23
47
48
49
o1
53
54
57
58
60
62
63
65
66
67
68



FIGURE NO.

3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
3.22
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27
3.28
3.29

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Methodology Flow Chart

Typical Daily Load Curve Pattern
Test System

Weekdays Load Profile

Weekdays Electricity Cost

Weekdays Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)

Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Load Profile

Saturday Electricity Cost

Saturday Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)
Sunday Electricity Cost

Sunday Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)

Load Profile 2011

Electricity Cost

Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)

Load Profile for Company A

Load Profile for Company A on 11/1/2011
Load Profile for Company B

Load Profile for Company B on 11/1/2011
Load Profile for Company C

Load Profile for Company C on 11/1/2011

PAGE

20
22
23
26
28
29
30
32
33
35
35
37
39
40
41
42
43
43
44
44

Xi



4.10
411
412
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22

Weekdays Electricity Cost

Weekdays Modified Load Profile and Weekdays Load Profile
aturday Modified Load Profile and Saturday Load Profile
Sunday Modified Load Profile and Sunday Load Profile
Saturday Electricity Cost

Sunday Electricity Cost

Electricity Cost for Method 3

Load Profile for Company A

Base and Modified Load Profile for Company A

Load Profile for Company B

Base and Modified Load Profile for Company B

50
52
54
55
56
60
61
63
64
65

Base, Modified and New Modified Load Profile for Company B 67

Load Profile for Company C

68

Xii



Xiii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DR Demand Response

RM Ringgit Malaysia

RTP Real Time Pricing

TNB Tenaga Nasional Berhad
ToU Time of Use

ToU-slots Time of Use with slots



Xiv

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE

A TNB Tariff 76
B Conference Paper 81



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Demand response (DR) is a change in electricity consumption by end use
customers such as normal consumption pattern that they use to changes in electricity
prices from time to time. In order words, demand response is the short term changes by
customer in their accustomed electric patterns to reduce or shift electrical load over time.
It allows customer participation in reducing electricity consumption during peak hour
period. Demand response model also need wholesale market prices in order to work in

monopolized market.

There have two types of demand response which is incentive based program and
time based program. Incentive based program are involve contract normally exists
between the utility and distribution. Incentive based program include direct load
control, interruptible/ curtailable service, demand bidding/ buy back, emergency demand
response program, capacity market program and ancillary service markets.

Other types of demand response are time based program. This program allow

customer to choose whether to use electricity at a lower electricity price (during off



peak) or high electricity price (during peak hour). In order words, time based demand
response program will influence consumer behavior in using the electricity. There have
three categories for time based program which is time of use, real time pricing and
critical peak pricing. The electricity prices changes in time based program for different
periods according to the electricity supply cost. While for incentive based program there
have voluntary program which is they are not penalized if customer do not curtail

consumption.

1.2 Objectives

The objectives of this project are:

i.  To investigate different pricing schemes in demand response model

ii.  To propose a new pricing scheme in order to work in monopolized market

ili. To compare the pricing schemes utilizing different consumers in

monopolized market



1.3 Scopes of Project

This research focus on time based program consists of Time of Use (ToU)
scheme and Real Time Pricing (RTP) scheme in demand response program. However in
Malaysia, ToU scheme and RTP scheme cannot be implementing because this scheme
need wholesale market. In order to implement it, the ToU-slots scheme is proposed.
ToU-slots scheme comes from concepts of RTP and ToU pricing. The fixed pricing
scheme is also included in analysis for the discussion purposed. This all scheme are test

on three industrial consumers.

14 Problem Statement

In well established countries such as United State, demand response can be
utilized because they have a variety of market price in order to supply electricity to the
consumers. While in Malaysia, market price is rigid and inflexible according to the
different usage being by consumer. Electricity consumption in Malaysia is rapidly
increasing due to the lifestyle changing and escalation in population growth. Hence, to

implement the demand response model in Malaysia, it necessary right pricing scheme.



[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

73

REFERENCES

J.M.Yusta and J.A.Dominguez, “Measuring and modeling of Industrial Demand
Response to Alternative Prices of The Electricity,” in Journal Energy, June,
2002.

G. Gutiérrez-Alcaraz, “Dynamic Pricing and Area-Time Specific Marginal
Capacity Cost for Distribution Investment Deferment,” in IEEE Power & Energy
Society General Meeting, July, 2011.

N.Venkatesan, J.Solanki and S.K.Solanki, “Demand Response Model and its
Effects on Profile of a Distribution System,” in IEEE Power & Energy Society
General Meeting, July, 2011.

Ying Li and M. Trayer, “Automated Residential Demand Response: Algorithmic
Implications of Pricing Models,” in IEEE International Conference on Consumer
Electronics, Jan, 2012.

H.Aalami, M.P.Moghadam and G.R.Yousefi, “Optimum Time of Use Program
Proposal for Iranian Power Systems,” in International Conference on Electric
Power & Energy Conversion System, Nov, 2009.

A.Faruqui, “Pricing Program: Time of Use and Real Time”, in Encyclopedia of
Energy Engineering and Technology, Sept, 2007.

A.B.Arani, R.Yousefian, P.Khajavi and H.Monsef, “ Load Curve Characteristics
Improvement by Means of Optimal Utilization of Demand Response Programs,”
in International Conference on Environment & Electrical Engineering, May,
2011.

S.Zeng, Y.Ren and J.Li, “A Game Model of Time of Use Electricity Pricing and
Its Simulation,” in International Conference on Wireless Communications,

Networking and Mobile Computing, Sept, 2007.



[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

74

S.Zeng, J.Li and Y .Ren, “Research of Time of Use Electricity Pricing Models in
China: A Survey” in International Conference on Industrial Engineering &
Engineering Management, Dec, 2008.

S.Datchanamoorthy, S.Kumar, Y.Ozturk and G.Lee, “Optimal Time of Use
Pricing for Residential Load Control” in International Conference on Smart Grid
Communication, Oct, 2011.

S.Shao, T.Zhang, M.Pipattanasomporn and S.Rahman, “Impact of TOU Rates on
Distribution Load Shapes in a Smart Grid with PHEV Penetration”, in
International Conference on Transmission & Distribution Exposition, April,
2010.

E.Celebi and J.D.Fuller, “Time of Use Pricing in Electricity Market Under
Different Market Structures,” in Journal IEEE Transaction on Power Systems,
Aug, 2012.

J.N.Sheen, C.S.Chen and J.K.Yang, “Time of Use Pricing for Load Management
Programs in Taiwan Power Company,” in IEEE Transaction on Power Systems,
Feb, 1994,

J.N.Sheen, C.S.Chen and T.Y.Wang, “Response of Large Industrial Customers to
Electricity Pricing by Voluntary Time of Use in Taiwan,” in IEE Proc. Gener.
Transm. Distrib., March, 1995.

D.J.Aigner and J.G.Hirschberg, “Commercial/ Industrial Customer Response to
Time of Use Electricity Prices: Some Experiment Results,” in Rand Journal
Economics, Autumn, 1985.

C.Chung and D.J.Aigner, “Industrial and Commercial Demand for Electricity by
Time of Day: A California Case Study,” in Energy Journal, 1981.

J.Zarnikau, “Customer Responsiveness to Real Time Pricing of Electricity ,” in
Energy Journal, 1990.

AlJavier and C.Wayne, “A Study on Real Time Pricing Electric Tariffs”,
Oklahoma State University, 2001.

A.J. Conejo, J.M. Morales and L. Baringo, “Real Time Demand Response
Model,” in IEEE Transaction Smart Grid, Dec, 2010.



[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

[24]

75

R.Pal, “A Real Time Pricing Model for Electricity Consumption,” in SIAM
Conference on Financial Mathematics and Engineering, May, 2012.

Yongwei Tang, Shaohua Zhang and Yanyan Liu, “ Incentive Payment Design for
Electricity Demand Response,” in International Conference on Management &
Service Science, Aug, 2011.

P.Khajavi, H.Monsef and H.Abniki, “Load Profile Reformation through Demand
Response Programs Using Smart Grid,” in Proceeding of the International
Symposium on Modern Electric Power Systems, Sept, 2010.

S.K.M.Shaikh and A.A.Dharme, “Time of Use Pricing — India, a Case Study,” in
International Conference on Power Systems, Dec, 2009.

Tenaga Nasional Berhad, “Pricing and Tariff Booklet”, [Online]. Available:
http://www.tnb.com.my, [Accessed April, 2012]




	NazatulShiemaMohNazarMFKE2013ABS
	NazatulShiemaMohNazarMFKE2013TOC
	NazatulShiemaMohNazarMFKE2013CHAP1
	NazatulShiemaMohNazarMFKE2013REF



