ELECTRICITY DEMAND RESPONSE MODEL FOR MONOPOLISED ELECTRICITY MARKET

NAZATUL SHIEMA BINTI MOH NAZAR

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Electrical-Power)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JANUARY 2013

Specially dedicated to my dearest mum, Nor Azilaa Binti Abdul Rahman and my dad Moh Nazar Bin Kahar, and my siblings who have encouraged, guided and inspired me throughout my journey of education.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to my project supervisor Dr. Md. Pauzi bin Abdullah for his valuable guidance, most appreciable help, assistance and encouragement as well as the knowledge he shares during the course of this project. I am grateful to my panel for their comments and suggestion on this project.

My outmost thanks also go to my family who has given me support throughout my academic years. Without them, I might not be able to become who I am today. I am grateful to have love affection and care from all of my family members as well.

My thanks are also extending to all lecturers who taught me and my fellow friends for sharing their ideas and discussions.

ABSTRACT

Demand response (DR) is changes created by customers according to accustomed electric patterns used in order to reduce or shift usage electrical load over time. Thus, it enable customer participation in reducing electricity consumption during peak hour period and increasing electricity consumption during off peak hour period This in turn will avoid an excessive utilization of generator during peak hour. This project was focusing on time based program which is consists of Time of Use (ToU) and Real Time Pricing (RTP). Time of Use (ToU) utilize in providing customer with different unit prices for uses in different block of times in 24 hour period while Real Time Pricing (RTP) work in offering the price that fluctuates hourly based on changes in market price. In order to implement time based program in Malaysia, a proper scheme pricing have been proposed. Generally, Malaysia is a monopolized electricity market in which wholesale market price does not existed. Referring on the current scenario, this project was developed to investigate a different pricing schemes demand response model and thus proposing a new pricing scheme to accommodate monopolized market. A comparison of pricing scheme utilize between three different industrial consumers will be discussed and stipulated as the outcome in this research.

ABSTRAK

Respon permintaan (DR) adalah perubahan yang diubah oleh pelanggan mengikut corak elektrik yang biasa digunakan untuk mengurangkan atau mengalihkan beban penggunaan elektrik sepanjang masa. Oleh itu, ia membolehkan penyertaan pelanggan dalam mengurangkan penggunaan elektrik dalam tempoh waktu puncak dan meningkatkan penggunaan elektrik semasa tempoh waktu tidak puncak. Ini seterusnya akan mengelakkan penggunaan penjana yang mahal semasa waktu puncak. Projek ini memberi tumpuan kepada program berasaskan masa yang terdiri waktu (ToU) dan (RTP). ToU menyediakan pelanggan dengan harga unit yang berbeza untuk kegunaan di dalam blok yang berbeza-beza dalam tempoh 24 jam manakala RTP menawarkan harga yang berubah-ubah berdasarkan perubahan setiap jam dalam harga pasaran. Dalam usaha untuk melaksanakan program yang berpangkalan di Malaysia, skim penetapan harga yang betul telah dicadangkan. Secara umumnya, Malaysia adalah pasaran elektrik dimonopoli di mana harga pasaran borong tidak wujud. Merujuk pada senario semasa, projek ini dibangunkan untuk menyiasat skim harga yang berbeza untuk model response permintaan dan seterusnya mencadangkan skim harga baru untuk menampung pasaran yang dimonopoli. Satu perbandingan skim harga menggunakan tiga pengguna perindustrian yang berbeza akan dibincangkan dan ditetapkan sebagai analysis dalam kajian ini.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

ITEM	

PAGE

TITLE	i
DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
ABSTRAK	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF TABLE	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
LIST OF APPENDIX	xiv

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Objectives	2
1.3	Scopes of Project	3
1.4	Problem Statement	3

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Types of Demand Response Programs	6
2.3	Time of Use (ToU)	9
2.4	Real Time Pricing (RTP)	13
2.5	Method for Incentive Payment	16
2.6	Price Elasticity	17

3 PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Methodology		19	
Description of Flow Chart		21	
Malaysia Typical Daily Load Curve Pattern for 2011 2			
Test System 2			
Metho	d for Set the Electricity Cost	25	
3.5.1	Method 1 – Weekdays Data	25	
3.5.2	Method 2 – Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Data	29	
3.5.3	Method 3 – Yearly Data	36	
The In	npact of Different Pricing in Consumers	40	
3.6.1	Company A	41	
3.6.2	Company B	42	
3.6.3	Company C	44	
	Metho Descri Malay Test S Metho 3.5.1 3.5.2 3.5.3 The In 3.6.1 3.6.2 3.6.3	Methodology Description of Flow Chart Malaysia Typical Daily Load Curve Pattern for 2011 Test System Method for Set the Electricity Cost 3.5.1 Method 1 – Weekdays Data 3.5.2 Method 2 – Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Data 3.5.3 Method 3 – Yearly Data The Impact of Different Pricing in Consumers 3.6.1 Company A 3.6.2 Company B 3.6.3 Company C	

4

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	45
4.2	Method 1 – Weekdays Data	46
4.3	Method 2 – Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Data	55
4.4	Method 3 – Yearly Data	59
4.5	Analysis Based on Collected Data	61
	4.5.1 Company A	61

4.5.2 Company B	64
4.5.3 Company C	67
Discussion	69

5 CONCLUS		CLUSION	
	5.1	Conclusion	71
	5.2	Recommendation	72
REFERENCI	ES		73

4.6

Appendices A –B 76-81

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE NO.

TITLE

PAGE

3.10	Generation Data of the Test System	23
4.10	Weekdays Load Profile Results	47
4.11	Saturday Load Profile Results	48
4.12	Sunday Load Profile Results	49
4.13	Weekdays Modified Load Profile Results	51
4.14	Saturday Modified Load Profile Results	53
4.15	Sunday Modified Load Profile Results	54
4.16	Saturday Results for Method 3	57
4.17	Sunday Results for Method 3	58
4.18	Results for Method 3	60
4.19	Results for Company A	62
4.20	Results for Company A	63
4.21	Results for Company B	65
4.22	Results for Company B	66
4.23	Results for Company B	67
4.24	Results for Company C	68

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.

TITLE

PAGE

3.10	Methodology Flow Chart	20
3.11	Typical Daily Load Curve Pattern	22
3.12	Test System	23
3.13	Weekdays Load Profile	26
3.14	Weekdays Electricity Cost	28
3.15	Weekdays Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)	29
3.16	Weekdays, Saturday and Sunday Load Profile	30
3.17	Saturday Electricity Cost	32
3.18	Saturday Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)	33
3.19	Sunday Electricity Cost	35
3.20	Sunday Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)	35
3.21	Load Profile 2011	37
3.22	Electricity Cost	39
3.23	Electricity Cost (Zoom Out)	40
3.24	Load Profile for Company A	41
3.25	Load Profile for Company A on 11/1/2011	42
3.26	Load Profile for Company B	43
3.27	Load Profile for Company B on 11/1/2011	43
3.28	Load Profile for Company C	44
3.29	Load Profile for Company C on 11/1/2011	44

4.10	Weekdays Electricity Cost	46
4.11	Weekdays Modified Load Profile and Weekdays Load Profile	50
4.12	aturday Modified Load Profile and Saturday Load Profile	52
4.13	Sunday Modified Load Profile and Sunday Load Profile	54
4.14	Saturday Electricity Cost	55
4.15	Sunday Electricity Cost	56
4.16	Electricity Cost for Method 3	60
4.17	Load Profile for Company A	61
4.18	Base and Modified Load Profile for Company A	63
4.19	Load Profile for Company B	64
4.20	Base and Modified Load Profile for Company B	65
4.21	Base, Modified and New Modified Load Profile for Company	B 67
4.22	Load Profile for Company C	68

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DR	Demand Response
RM	Ringgit Malaysia
RTP	Real Time Pricing
TNB	Tenaga Nasional Berhad
ToU	Time of Use
ToU-slots	Time of Use with slots

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
А	TNB Tariff	76
В	Conference Paper	81

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Demand response (DR) is a change in electricity consumption by end use customers such as normal consumption pattern that they use to changes in electricity prices from time to time. In order words, demand response is the short term changes by customer in their accustomed electric patterns to reduce or shift electrical load over time. It allows customer participation in reducing electricity consumption during peak hour period. Demand response model also need wholesale market prices in order to work in monopolized market.

There have two types of demand response which is incentive based program and time based program. Incentive based program are involve contract normally exists between the utility and distribution. Incentive based program include direct load control, interruptible/ curtailable service, demand bidding/ buy back, emergency demand response program, capacity market program and ancillary service markets.

Other types of demand response are time based program. This program allow customer to choose whether to use electricity at a lower electricity price (during off peak) or high electricity price (during peak hour). In order words, time based demand response program will influence consumer behavior in using the electricity. There have three categories for time based program which is time of use, real time pricing and critical peak pricing. The electricity prices changes in time based program for different periods according to the electricity supply cost. While for incentive based program there have voluntary program which is they are not penalized if customer do not curtail consumption.

1.2 Objectives

The objectives of this project are:

- i. To investigate different pricing schemes in demand response model
- ii. To propose a new pricing scheme in order to work in monopolized market
- iii. To compare the pricing schemes utilizing different consumers in monopolized market

1.3 Scopes of Project

This research focus on time based program consists of Time of Use (ToU) scheme and Real Time Pricing (RTP) scheme in demand response program. However in Malaysia, ToU scheme and RTP scheme cannot be implementing because this scheme need wholesale market. In order to implement it, the ToU-slots scheme is proposed. ToU-slots scheme comes from concepts of RTP and ToU pricing. The fixed pricing scheme is also included in analysis for the discussion purposed. This all scheme are test on three industrial consumers.

1.4 Problem Statement

In well established countries such as United State, demand response can be utilized because they have a variety of market price in order to supply electricity to the consumers. While in Malaysia, market price is rigid and inflexible according to the different usage being by consumer. Electricity consumption in Malaysia is rapidly increasing due to the lifestyle changing and escalation in population growth. Hence, to implement the demand response model in Malaysia, it necessary right pricing scheme.

REFERENCES

- J.M.Yusta and J.A.Dominguez, "Measuring and modeling of Industrial Demand Response to Alternative Prices of The Electricity," in *Journal Energy*, June, 2002.
- [2] G. Gutiérrez-Alcaraz, "Dynamic Pricing and Area-Time Specific Marginal Capacity Cost for Distribution Investment Deferment," in *IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting*, July, 2011.
- [3] N.Venkatesan, J.Solanki and S.K.Solanki, "Demand Response Model and its Effects on Profile of a Distribution System," in *IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting*, July, 2011.
- [4] Ying Li and M. Trayer, "Automated Residential Demand Response: Algorithmic Implications of Pricing Models," in *IEEE International Conference on Consumer Electronics*, Jan, 2012.
- [5] H.Aalami, M.P.Moghadam and G.R.Yousefi, "Optimum Time of Use Program Proposal for Iranian Power Systems," in *International Conference on Electric Power & Energy Conversion System*, Nov, 2009.
- [6] A.Faruqui, "Pricing Program: Time of Use and Real Time", in *Encyclopedia of Energy Engineering and Technology*, Sept, 2007.
- [7] A.B.Arani, R.Yousefian, P.Khajavi and H.Monsef, "Load Curve Characteristics Improvement by Means of Optimal Utilization of Demand Response Programs," in *International Conference on Environment & Electrical Engineering*, May, 2011.
- [8] S.Zeng, Y.Ren and J.Li, "A Game Model of Time of Use Electricity Pricing and Its Simulation," in *International Conference on Wireless Communications*, *Networking and Mobile Computing*, Sept, 2007.

- [9] S.Zeng, J.Li and Y.Ren, "Research of Time of Use Electricity Pricing Models in China: A Survey" in *International Conference on Industrial Engineering & Engineering Management*, Dec, 2008.
- [10] S.Datchanamoorthy, S.Kumar, Y.Ozturk and G.Lee, "Optimal Time of Use Pricing for Residential Load Control" in *International Conference on Smart Grid Communication*, Oct, 2011.
- [11] S.Shao, T.Zhang, M.Pipattanasomporn and S.Rahman, "Impact of TOU Rates on Distribution Load Shapes in a Smart Grid with PHEV Penetration", in *International Conference on Transmission & Distribution Exposition*, April, 2010.
- [12] E.Celebi and J.D.Fuller, "Time of Use Pricing in Electricity Market Under Different Market Structures," in *Journal IEEE Transaction on Power Systems*, Aug, 2012.
- [13] J.N.Sheen, C.S.Chen and J.K.Yang, "Time of Use Pricing for Load Management Programs in Taiwan Power Company," in *IEEE Transaction on Power Systems*, Feb, 1994.
- [14] J.N.Sheen, C.S.Chen and T.Y.Wang, "Response of Large Industrial Customers to Electricity Pricing by Voluntary Time of Use in Taiwan," in *IEE Proc. Gener. Transm. Distrib.*, March, 1995.
- [15] D.J.Aigner and J.G.Hirschberg, "Commercial/ Industrial Customer Response to Time of Use Electricity Prices: Some Experiment Results," in *Rand Journal Economics*, Autumn, 1985.
- [16] C.Chung and D.J.Aigner, "Industrial and Commercial Demand for Electricity by Time of Day: A California Case Study," in *Energy Journal*, 1981.
- [17] J.Zarnikau, "Customer Responsiveness to Real Time Pricing of Electricity," in *Energy Journal*, 1990.
- [18] A.Javier and C.Wayne, "A Study on Real Time Pricing Electric Tariffs", Oklahoma State University, 2001.
- [19] A.J. Conejo, J.M. Morales and L. Baringo, "Real Time Demand Response Model," in *IEEE Transaction Smart Grid*, Dec, 2010.

- [20] R.Pal, "A Real Time Pricing Model for Electricity Consumption," in *SIAM Conference on Financial Mathematics and Engineering*, May, 2012.
- [21] Yongwei Tang, Shaohua Zhang and Yanyan Liu, "Incentive Payment Design for Electricity Demand Response," in *International Conference on Management & Service Science*, Aug, 2011.
- [22] P.Khajavi, H.Monsef and H.Abniki, "Load Profile Reformation through Demand Response Programs Using Smart Grid," in *Proceeding of the International Symposium on Modern Electric Power Systems*, Sept, 2010.
- [23] S.K.M.Shaikh and A.A.Dharme, "Time of Use Pricing India, a Case Study," in *International Conference on Power Systems*, Dec, 2009.
- [24] Tenaga Nasional Berhad, "Pricing and Tariff Booklet", [Online]. Available: <u>http://www.tnb.com.my</u>, [Accessed April, 2012]